
 
 

 
 
 
29 July 2020 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Brookes, Mrs Callow JP, G Coleman, Collett, Cox, Critchley, Farrell, 

Hunter, Hutton, Matthews, O'Hara, Roberts, R Scott and Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6 August 2020 at 5.00 pm 
Zoom Meeting  

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2020  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 February 2020 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  PAVEMENT LICENCES  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 To consider a report concerning the new temporary pavement licence created by the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 and to approve, with or without amendments the 

Public Document Pack



policy and other matters outlined. 
 

 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Brookes 
Mrs Callow JP 
D Coleman 

Cox 
Critchley 
Farrell 

Hunter 
O'Hara 
D Scott 

Mrs Scott 
Walsh 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor 
Mr Lee Petrak, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager  
 
Councillor R Scott  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2019 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 3 June 2019 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.   
 
3 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 
 
The Licensing Committee considered a revised draft statement of Licensing Policy and a 
new Cumulative Impact Assessment.  
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, presented the item and reminded the Committee 
that the Council as Licensing Authority had a statutory requirement to update the 
Statement of Licensing Policy every 5 years and that the current statement of Licensing 
Policy would expire on the 31 July 2020. She further explained that due to changes 
imposed by the Police and Crime Act 2017, the previous special saturation policies were 
required to form a separate Cumulative Impact Assessment rather than part of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and had to be reviewed every three years from now on.  
 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Mrs Davies highlighted that the Cumulative Impact Assessment broadly reflected the 
previous on-licensed town centre saturation area and presented a slightly amended off-
licence saturation area with the majority of Victoria Ward now removed but additionally 
parts of Brunswick and Waterloo Wards proposed to be included. The revised boundaries 
had been based on evidence from the Police and the Council’s Public Health Directorate.  
 
Mrs Davies explained that, if approved, the Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative 
Impact Assessments would be subject to consultation with the licensed trade, responsible 
authorities and any interested parties. Once that consultation had been completed then a 
report would be brought to the Licensing Committee for onward recommendation to 
Executive and Council.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To authorise an eight-week consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
(attached at Appendix 3a to the agenda) and the proposed Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (attached at Appendix 3b to the agenda).  
 
4 LICENSING UPDATE 
 
The Licensing Committee received an update on the details of licences applied for, dealt 
with and appealed in the period 18 May 2019 to 13 February 2020. 
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, highlighted to the Committee details of the fifteen 
Premises Licences granted administratively as no objections had been received, the two 
reviews of Premises Licence considered by the Licensing Panel and the resulting 
revocation of both Premises Licences. Mrs Davies further highlighted that there had been 
no appeals before the Magistrates Court during the period covered by the update,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed.  
 
5 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the date of next meeting as the 13 May 2020.  
 
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 2



 

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Head of Public Protection  

Date of Meeting:  
 

6 August 2020  

 
PAVEMENT LICENCES 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider a report concerning the new temporary pavement licence created by the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 and to approve, with or without amendments the 
policy and other matters outlined in this report. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.6 

To adopt the pavement licence policy as attached at Appendix 3a. 
 
To agree the standard conditions that will be attached to pavement licences, as set 
out in Annex 2 of Appendix 3a.  
 
To set the fee for applications at £100. 
 
To approve the granting of pavement licences until 30 September 2021 or such later 
time as appointed by regulations. 
 
To delegate to the Director of Community and Environmental Services, or in his 
absence, the Head of Public Protection, the power to make determinations in 
relation to applications for pavement licences. 
 
To delegate to the Director of Community and Environmental Services, or in his 
absence, the Head of Public Protection, the power to revoke or suspend for a fixed 
period pavement licences on the grounds outlined in section 4 of Appendix 3a after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee.  
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Business and Planning Act 2020 introduces a new form of licence. These 
recommendations are required to enable new licences to be issued. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 The Committee could amend the recommendations but if approval is not given to create a 
licensing scheme, applicants would be able to apply for a licence and there would be no 
mechanism to charge a fee or attach conditions to regulate the use of such a licence. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “The economy – maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool”. 

 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 

The Business and Planning Act 2020 received Royal Assent on 22 July 2020. This Act 
contains measures to assist businesses to trade during the restrictions imposed due 
to Coronavirus. Pavement licences are one such measure. 
 
A pavement licence allows a business to place removable furniture (for example, 
tables and chairs, heaters) on certain highways (for example, pavements) adjacent to 
their premises for use by the business to sell and serve food or drink, and for their 
customers to consume it. This is very similar to Street Café Licences under s.115E 
Highways Act 1980 which are already issued by the Council however its use would 
not be restricted to cafes and licensed premises 
 
The issue of a pavement licence means that the holder will not commit the offence of 
obstructing the highway. The licence constitutes planning permission and street 
trading consents are not required for activities permitted by the licence.  

5.4 
 
 

A pavement licence only authorises the placement of furniture on the highway. It 
does not for example provide authorisation for the sale of alcohol under the 
Licensing Act 2003 where that entitlement does not already exist. 
 

5.5 
 
 
 
 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State confirms that where there is a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO), prohibiting the consumption of alcohol, businesses wishing 
to provide alcohol for consumption in outside areas should obtain a Street Café 
Licence instead. This is because the provisions of the Business and Planning Act 2020 
does not override or suspend the provisions of the Public Space Protection Order. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 
A proposed policy has been prepared and can be found at Appendix 3a. 
 

5.6 The application process – applications are made electronically and are subject to a 
fee set by the Council which must not exceed £100. Due to the work involved in 
administering this new licence, the Committee is asked to approve a fee of £100. 
 
Once submitted, the application must be advertised on the premises for a period of 7 
days, inviting public representations. The authority must also consult the Highways 
department and any other persons it considers appropriate. 
 

5.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
is deemed granted it must be 
issued for 12 months. All pavement licences will expire on 30 September 2021, 
although there is power to extend this period by regulation. It is recommended that 
licences be granted until 30 September 2021. 
 
Conditions – the Council may attach such conditions it considers reasonable to a 
licence. If the Council publishes a list of standard conditions, any licence deemed 
granted will be deemed to be granted subject to these published conditions. If not 
covered by published standard conditions, pavement licences will be subject to the 
following: 

 A’ no obstruction condition’ – that nothing done by the licence holder shall 
have an effect specified in the bullet points of 5.7 above; 

 A ‘smoke free seating condition’ – where the furniture put out on the street 
consists of seating for the purpose of consuming food or drink, the licence 
holder must make reasonable provision for seating where smoking is not 
permitted. In considering whether reasonable provision has been made, the 
Council must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 

 
A list of proposed standard conditions can be found in the draft policy at Appendix 
3a. 
 
Appeal - there is no right of appeal against the refusal of a pavement licence. 
 

Delegations -The timescales prescribed under the act for applications to be processed 
make it impossible for them to be placed before a committee meeting. Members are 
therefore asked to delegate the determination of applications under the Business 
and Planning Act 2020 to the Director of Community and Environmental Services or 
in his absence, the Head of Public Protection. To promote transparency, a list of 
decisions made will be published on a weekly basis. 
 
Revocation and Suspensions- Where there are issues regarding failure to comply with 
conditions, issues of nuisance, crime or anti-social behaviour related to the pavement 
licence or where the highway is no longer suitable for a pavement licence, the licence 
can be revoked or suspended for a fixed period. The potential reasons for suspension 
or revocation are outlined fully in section 4 of Appendix 3a. Again it may be necessary 
to move quickly to protect public safety particularly if changes to Coronavirus 
regulation occur so again it is proposed that such powers are delegated Director of 
Community and Environmental Services or in his absence, the Head of Public 
Protection. It is not proposed that there will be many of these revocations and 
suspensions and to ensure the power is used in a proportionate manner, the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee will be consulted before 
such decisions are made.  

Page 6



  
5.13 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

5.14 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 3a: Draft Pavement Licence Policy. 
 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

The Business and Planning Act creates a new pavement licence. Decisions need to be 
made by the Licensing Committee to determine how this new licence is administered 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

There is a potential loss of income to the Council if businesses who previously held a 
Street Café Licence applied for a pavement licence instead. The Licensing Committee 
has been asked to approve charging the maximum fee possible so as to minimise any 
short-fall however businesses have the legal right to apply for such a licence. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

Internal consultation has taken place with Highways, Street Scene and other Council 
departments. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Page 1 of 14 

Appendix 3a  

Business and Planning Act 2020 - Draft 

Pavement Licence Policy 
 

Page 9



 
Page 2 of 14 

Contents 

1.Introduction ......................................................................................................................................................... 3 

2. Scope of Policy .................................................................................................................................................... 3 

3. Application and determination………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………4 

4. Enforcement and revocation………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….7 

5. Review……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………7    

Annex 1……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..9 

Annex  2…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..12    

Annex 3……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………14                                                                                                                        

                                             

 

Page 10



 

 
Page 3 of 14 

1. Introduction  

The Business and Planning Act 2020 was passed to 
promote economic recovery and growth in response 
to the economic impacts of the global Covid-19 
pandemic. The Act included urgent provisions 
designed to make it easier for premises in England 
serving food and drink such as bars, restaurants and 
pubs to seat and serve customers outdoors through 
temporary changes to planning procedures and 
alcohol licensing.  
 
Sections 1 to 10 of the Act create a temporary regime 
for the issuing of “pavement licences” by appropriate 
local authorities.  
 
This new process introduces a streamlined and 
cheaper route for businesses such as cafes, 
restaurants and bars to secure a licence to place 
furniture on the highway. The aim of the legislation is 
to support businesses to operate safely while social 
distancing measures remain in place. The aim is to 
provide much needed income over the summer 
months and protect as many hospitality jobs as 
possible.  
 
The temporary licensing regime is due to be in place 
until 30 September 2021 when these provisions are 
due to expire in accordance with section 10 of the Act. 

2. Scope of Policy 

2.1 Definition of pavement licence  

A pavement licence is a licence granted by the local 
authority, or deemed to have been granted, which 
allows the licence-holder to place removable furniture 
over certain highways adjacent to the premises in 
relation to which the application was made, for 
certain purpose 
Licences can only be granted in respect of highways 
listed in section 115A (1) Highways Act 1980. 
Generally, these are footpaths restricted to 
pedestrians or are roads and places to which vehicular 
access is restricted or prohibited. Highways 
maintained by Network Rail or over Crown land are 
exempt (so a licence cannot be granted). 
 

 

 

 

 

2.2 Eligible Businesses  

A business which uses (or proposes to use) premises 
for the sale of food or drink for consumption (on or 
off the premises) can apply for a licence. Businesses 
that are eligible include: public houses, cafes, bars, 
restaurants, snack bars, coffee shops, and ice cream 
parlours.  

A licence permits the business to use furniture 
placed on the highway to sell or serve food or 
drink and/or allow it to be used by people for 
consumption of food or drink supplied from, or in 
connection with the use of the premises. 
 

2.3 Type of furniture permitted 

The furniture which may be used is: 
• Counters or stalls for selling or serving food or drink; 
• Tables, counters or shelves on which food or drink 
can be placed; 
• Chairs, benches or other forms of seating; and 
• Umbrellas, barriers, heaters and other articles used 
in connection with the outdoor consumption of food 
or drink. 
 
This furniture is required to be removable, which in 
principle this means it is not a permanent fixed 
structure, and is able to be moved easily, and stored 
away of an evening. 
 
The Council would also expect the type of furniture to 
be ‘in keeping’ with the local area. 

 

2.4 Planning Permission 

Once a licence is granted, or deemed to be granted, 
the applicant will also benefit from deemed planning 
permission to use the land for anything done pursuant 
to the licence while the licence is valid. 
 

2.5 Existing tables/chairs  

The new pavement licence regime runs alongside the 
provisions in Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980, which 
remain in place.  
 
Any existing permissions issued under Part 7A of the 
Highways Act 1980 remain valid. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
Page 4 of 14 

2.6 Public Space Protection Orders 

The Business and Planning Act 2020 does not override 
or suspend any provision of a public space protection 
order (PSPO) that bans the consumption of alcohol in 
a public place. The Public Space Protection Order 
(Blackpool Borough Council) – Town Centre and 
Promenade prohibits the drinking of alcohol in any 
public place in the restricted area. If your premises is 
located within this area and you would like your 
customers to be able to consume alcohol outside you 
should apply for a street café licence under section 
115E Highways Act 1980. A map of the area covered 
by the PSPO can be found at Annex 1. 
  

Page 12



 

 
Page 5 of 14 

3. Application and 
determination 

3.1 Application for a Pavement Licence 

An application for a Pavement Licence must be 
made to the Council, and the following will be 
required to be submitted with the application: 

 A completed Application Form 

 The required fee of £100 

  A plan showing the location of the premises 

shown by a red line, so the application site 

can be clearly identified 

  A plan clearly showing the proposed area 

covered by the licence in relation to the 

highway, if not to scale, with measurements 

clearly shown. The plan must show the 

positions and number of the proposed tables 

and chairs, together with any other items that 
[...]
e 
that all permissions are in place prior to applying for a 
pavement licence. 
 
If a condition imposed on a licence either by the 
Council or via a National Condition is breached the 
Council will be able to issue a notice requiring the 
breach to be remedied and the authority can take 
action to cover any costs.  
 
The authority may revoke or suspend for a fixed 
period a licence in the following circumstances:  
 

1. For breach of condition, (whether or not a 
remediation notice has been issued) or  

2. Where:  

 There are risks to public health or safety – for 
example by encouraging users to breach 
government guidance on social distancing by 
placing tables and chairs too close together;  

 The highway is being obstructed (other than 
by anything permitted by the licence);  

 There is anti-social behaviour or public 
nuisance – for example, the use is increasing 
the amount of noise generated late at night 
and litter is not being cleaned up;  

 It comes to light that the applicant provided 
false or misleading statements in their 
application – for example they are operating 
a stall selling hot food and had applied for 
tables and chairs on which drinks could be 
consumed; or  

 The applicant did not comply with the 
requirement to affix the notice to notify the 
public for the relevant period.  

 

3. The Council may also revoke or suspend for a fixed 
period the pavement licence where all or any part of 
the area of the relevant highway to which the licence 
relates has become unsuitable for any purpose for 
which the licence was granted or deemed to be 
granted. For example, the licensed area (or road 
adjacent) is no longer to be pedestrianised. The 
Council will give reasons where these powers are 
used.  
 

5. Review Procedures 

 
This Policy covers the Temporary Permission for 
Pavement Licences under the Business and Planning 
Act which are scheduled to expire on 30 September 
2021.  
 
This Policy will be reviewed from time to time shou
[...]
be put on the relevant highway consists of seating 
for use by persons for the purpose of consuming food or drink, the licence holder must make reasonable 
provision for seating where smoking is not permitted. 
 
In considering whether the licence holder has made reasonable provision for seating where smoking is not 
permitted, the local authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2020
	3 PAVEMENT LICENCES
	Appendix 3a Draft Pavement Licence policy




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 6 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Mrs Callow JP 
G Coleman 

Critchley 
Farrell 
Hunter 

Matthews 
O'Hara 
R Scott 

Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Principal Licensing Solicitor 
Bernadette Jarvis, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 February 
2020.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 25 February 2020 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PAVEMENT LICENCES 
 
The Licensing Committee considered a report on the introduction of Pavement Licences. 
The report was presented by Mrs Sharon Davies, Principal Licensing Solicitor. Mrs Davies 
highlighted that the new policy had been required by the approval of the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 which had received royal assent at the end of July 2020. The aim of the 
legislation had been to provide a simplified way to grant permission to place tables and 
chairs on the highway for the sale of food or drink. The new permissions were intended to 
be a light touch legislation to facilitate trading during Coronavirus restrictions. The new 
licences did not supersede or replace the existing Street Café licences and would also not 
authorise the sale of alcohol within the area covered by a Public Space Protection Order. 
The proposed policy delegated approval to the Director of Community and Environmental 
Services as the legislation stated that permission must be granted in a two week 
timescale. The proposed policy sought to minimise issues of public nuisance while 
recognising that the government had introduced the legislation as a permissive way of 
encouraging greater flexibility of operation. Mrs Davies explained that the maximum fee 
had been set in legislation at £100 and given the costs that would be incurred in the 
administration of it had been proposed to set the fee at £100.  
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 6 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

Members suggested some minor amendments to the policy for clarification and to correct 
typographical errors in the policy.  
 
Members then spent some time discussing the fee of £100 with members stating the 
need to support local businesses at this time but also expressing concern that the fee 
would not cover the administrative costs involved and result in those costs being 
subsidised from the General Fund Revenue Budget.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1.   To adopt the Pavement Licence policy as attached at Appendix 3a, to the agenda, 
subject to the minor amendments as confirmed at the meeting. 

 
2.   To agree the standard conditions that will be attached to Pavement Licences, as 

set out in Annex 2 of Appendix 3a, to the agenda.   
 

3.   To set the fee for applications at £100. 
 

4.   To approve the granting of Pavement Licences until 30 September 2021 or such 
later time as appointed by regulations. 

 
5.   To delegate to the Director of Community and Environmental Services, or in his 

absence, the Head of Public Protection, the power to make determinations in 
relation to applications for Pavement Licences. 

 
6.    To delegate to the Director of Community and Environmental Services, or in his 

absence, the Head of Public Protection, the power to revoke or suspend for a fixed 
period pavement licences on the grounds outlined in section 4 of Appendix 3a, to 
the agenda,  after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee.  

  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 5.24 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


